RESOLUTION NO. 12-258

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, RATIFYING THE
EMERGENCY APPROVAL OF WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE
6, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED £157,631.16 TO
THE CONTRACT WITH EBSARY FOUNDATION COMPANY,
TNC. FOR NAVY MOLE BULKHEAD 497 REPAIRS,
PROJECT OM1201; APPROVING NECESSARY BUDGET
TRANSFERS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Key West leases from the United
atates of America through the Department of the Navy a section
of the Navy Outer Mole Pier for the gpecific purposé of cruise
ship berthing; and

WHEREAS, in lieu of rent payments to the Navy for use of
the Mole Pier, the City has agreed to perform certain in-kind
projects, including the work contemplated in ITB 12-007: Repalrs
to Navy Mole Bulkhead 497; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 12-144, the City Commission
approved the original contract, and

WHEREAS, during the course of construction, engineers have
determined that additional work is mnecessary To ensure the

successful completion of the project; and

Page 1 of 3



WHEREAS, the U.S. Navy has approved Change Directive 6, and

City staff recommends ratification by the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, the cost of this project is covered as an in-kind

gervice through the Navy Mole Leage fund;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That Work Change Directive 6, Project
OM1201: Bulkead 497 Repairs Outer Mole Pier is hereby ratified
and approved in an amount not to exceed $157,631.16.

Section 2: That the City Manager is authorized to
execute any contractual documents, with the advice and consent
of the City Attorney, that are consistent with Work Change
Directive 6, as ratified and approved herein.

Section 3: That a necessary budget transfer in the
amount of 6116,863.64 is hereby authorized from Navy Reserves
Account 602-1900-519-9800 to Navy Repairs and Maintenance
Account 602-1900-519-4600 for project number OM1201.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by

the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the

Page 2 of 3



Commission.

Pasced and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this 5th day of September , 2012.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on 6th day of September , 2012.

Filed with the Clerk on September 6 , 2012.

L, Lo

CRAIG CATPES, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL

Page 3 of 3



TO: Bob Vitas, City Manager
FROM: Terrence J ustice, Engineering

CC: E. David Fernandez, Assistant City Manager
' Doug Bradshaw, Senior Project Manager

DATE: 17 August 2012

Approval to ratify the emergency approval of Work Change
SUBJECT: Directive 6, Project OM1201: Bulkhead 497 Repairs Outer Mole
Pier and approval of a budget transfer.

ACTION STATEMENT:

A tesolution to ratify the emergency approval of a Navy—approved Work Change
Directive 6, Project OM1201: Bulkhead 497 Repairs Outer Mole Pier, which adds
$157,631.16 to the contract cost of this project. A part of this proposed Resolution is to
transfer funds in the amount of $116,863.64 from Navy Reserves Account #602-1900-
519-9800 to Navy Repairs and Maintenance Account #602-1900-519-4600 for project
number OM1201.

BACKGROUND: _

Tnvitation to Bid (ITB) 12-007 was advertised on 17 January, 2012 and Resolution 12-
114 approved the award of this contract to Ebsary Foundation Company on 4 April 2012
in the amount of $3,278,882.00. Work has been underway since May 2012 and all new
sheet-pile has been installed, but is not yet structurally anchored.

During the construction of the new sheet-pile seawall, the existing seawall began to
experience an accelerated structural failure which required an immediate change in
tactics. With the approval of the U.S. Navy, Work Change Directive 6 was approved on
an emergency basis by the City Manager to authorize a change in scope to include
drilling existing sheet-pile with a diamond bit in order to install an anchoring system for
the new sheet-pile. Installation of this anchoring system was already within the scope of
this contract, but the Navy and the City concur that the alternate installation method of
the anchors warrants this work change directive.

Previous approved work change directives have accounted for a reduction in total cost to
this project in the amount of $40,767.52. As such, the approval of this increase of
$157,631.16 results in a net cost increase of $116,863.64, which is the amount of the
budget transfer proposed by this action.

1of2



PURPOSE & JUSTIFICATION:
This project is in conformance with the Lease Agreement N62467-03-RP-00077 between
the City and the U.S. Navy as approved by Resolution 03-138 and has been requested by
the Navy via In-Kind Letter approving Ser PR712/778 dated 3 March 2012.

OPTIONS:

1. City Commission can ratify the emergency approval of Work Change Directive 6 and a
budget transfer in the amount of $116,863.64 dollars

2. City Commission could elect to request a revised quotation for the cost of this change order.

3. City Commission can reject this change order and instruct the Contractor to perform the work
as being within the scope of the awarded contract.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
There is no impact on the City’s General Fund. A Budget Transfer will be executed as follows:
Funds in the amount of $116,863.64 will be moved from the Navy Reserves Account #602-1900-

519-9800 to Navy Repairs and Maintenance Account #602-1900-519-4600 and used to fund the
contract cost increase to project number OM1201.

RECOMMENDATION:

City Staff recommends that the City Commission approve option 1 and ratify the approval of this
work change directive.

20f2



